

2019/20 Decision No. 2116

Record of Decision by Executive

Monday, 1 July 2019

Portfolio Planning and Development

Subject: Warsash Neighbourhood Plan: Applications for

Warsash Neighbourhood Forum and Warsash

Neighbourhood Area

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration

Corporate Priority: Maintain and extend prosperity; Protect and enhance the

environment; Providing housing choices; Strong, safe,

inclusive and healthy communities

Purpose:

To provide the Executive with the opportunity to consider both applications to designate a neighbourhood forum and neighbourhood area for Warsash in light of the requirements of the relevant legislation.

On 22 March 2019, the Council (Local Planning Authority) received an application to establish a neighbourhood forum and neighbourhood area for Warsash. Put simply, if both designated, Warsash Neighbourhood Forum can then go on to produce a Neighbourhood Plan for the Warsash Neighbourhood Area.

This report briefly explains the key requirements within legislation and regulations the local authority has to consider when determining any neighbourhood forum and neighbourhood area applications. Then the publicity the Council, as the local planning authority, must undertake, along with an explanation of the timescales within which the decision needs to be taken and a summary of the outcome of the Council's publicity on these applications.

Options Considered:

The Executive received a deputation in respect of this item from Mr Matthew Hall.

As recommendation.

Decision:

RESOLVED that the Executive approves the application to designate the Warsash Neighbourhood Forum and the application to designate the Warsash Neighbourhood Area, as they meet the requirements of the relevant legislation and regulations.

Reason:

Given that both these applications meet the relevant legislation and regulations, it is

recommended that both applications should be approved.
Confirmed as a true record:
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader)
,
Monday, 1 July 2019